Acquisition costs – expensed according to IFRS 3 (not capitalized as
part of the acquisition).

Leased premises – according to IFRS 16 the rent of premises is recog-
nized as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. Rent for premises is
reclassified from operational expenses to depreciation and interest.

Sale and leaseback – should not be classified as revenues according
to IFRS 15.

Proforma period
The proforma includes the Foxway Group and the parent company
Foxway Holding AB (publ) from January to December 2023.

Adjusted result measures and non-recurring items
Transaction and other M&A related costs in the period are mainly
related to transaction costs for the acquisition of Foxway. Other
non-recurring items in the period are mainly related to reorganiza-
tion, integration, exceptional losses related to write-down of custo-
mer rented devices, and the net loss for a newly established product
offering.

 Introduction  |  Full year Proforma  |  Financial statements  |  Other information

7

Balance sheet 2023-12-31 bridge IFRS vs Swedish GAAP ”K3”

MSEK Foxway Group

2023-12-31
Swedish

Gaap K3 Goodwill
Acquisition

costs
IFRS 16

Leasing
Sale and

leaseback
Total

differences
2023-12-31

IFRS

ASSETS
Intangible assets 4,817.6 354.4 -94.5 259.9 5,077.5
Tangible assets 645.6 206.2 28.0 234.2 879.8
Financial assets 1.0 0.0 1.0
Deferred tax assets 33.6 0.3 0.7 1.0 34.6
Total non-current assets 5,497.8 354.4 -94.5 206.6 28.7 495.1 5,992.9

Current assets 1,870.7 -31.3 -31.3 1,839.5
Cash and cash equivalents 722.1 0.0 722.1
Total current assets 2,592.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 -31.3 -31.3 2,561.6

TOTAL ASSETS 8,090.6 354.4 -94.5 206.6 -2.6 463.9 8,554.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity 3,680.2 354.4 -94.5 -1.9 -2.6 255.4 3,935.6

Other non-current liabilities 2,225.9 335.2 335.2 2,561.1
Leasing liabilities 347.3 173.4 -335.2 -161.8 185.5
Total non-current liabilities 2,573.2 0.0 0.0 173.4 0.0 173.4 2,746.6

Leasing liabilities 279.5 35.1 -269.9 -234.8 44.8
Other current liabilities 1,557.7 269.9 269.9 1,827.6
Total current liabilities 1,837.2 0.0 0.0 35.1 0.0 35.1 1,872.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,090.6 354.4 -94.5 206.6 -2.6 463.9 8,554.5

IFRS effects – Balance sheet
Goodwill – no amortization according to plan in IAS 27, amortiza-
tions reposted.

Acquisition costs – expensed according to IFRS 3 (not capitalized
as part of the acquisition).

Leased premises – treated as right-of-use assets according to
IFRS 16. This requires lessees to recognize lease commitments
on the balance sheets and the discounted value of future lease
payments as a leasing liability.

Sale and leaseback – should not be classified as revenues accor-
ding to IFRS 15. Instead, it should be treated as a financing trans-
action, whereby Foxway borrows funds required to buy hardware.